

**In the
Supreme Court of Ohio**

State of Ohio ex rel. WILLIAM DUDLEY, et al.,	:	
	:	
<i>Relators,</i>	:	Case No. 2024-0161
	:	
v.	:	Original Action in Mandamus
	:	
DAVE YOST, in his official capacity as OHIO ATTORNEY GENERAL,	:	
	:	
<i>Respondent.</i>	:	

MOTION TO DISMISS OF OHIO ATTORNEY GENERAL DAVE YOST

Donald J. McTigue
McTigue & Colombo, LLC
545 East Town Street
Columbus, Ohio 43215
(614) 263-7000
dmctigue@electionlawgroup.com

Ben Stafford
Elias Law Group LLP
1700 Seventh Avenue, Suite 2100
Seattle, WA 98101
(206) 656-0176
bstafford@elias.law

Jyoti Jasrasaria
Qizhou Ge
Elias Law Group LLP
250 Massachusetts Avenue NW, Suite 400
Washington, D.C. 20001
(202) 968-4490
Jjasrasaria@elias.law
age@elias.law

Counsel for Relators

DAVE YOST (0056290)
Ohio Attorney General

ANDREW D. MCCARTNEY (0099853)*
**Counsel of Record*

JULIE M. PFEIFFER (0069762)
ANN YACKSHAW (0090623)
30 East Broad Street, 16th Floor
Columbus, Ohio 43215
Tel: 614-466-2872 | Fax: 614-728-7592
Andrew.McCartney@OhioAGO.gov
Julie.Pfeiffer@OhioAGO.gov
Ann.Yackshaw@OhioAGO.gov

Counsel for Respondent

**In the
Supreme Court of Ohio**

State of Ohio ex rel. WILLIAM DUDLEY, et al.,	:	
	:	
<i>Relators,</i>	:	Case No. 2024-0161
	:	
v.	:	Original Action in Mandamus
	:	
DAVE YOST, in his official capacity as OHIO ATTORNEY GENERAL,	:	
	:	
<i>Respondent.</i>	:	

MOTION TO DISMISS OF OHIO ATTORNEY GENERAL DAVE YOST

Respondent Dave Yost, Ohio Attorney General, respectfully moves this Court to dismiss Relators' Complaint for failure to state a claim under S.Ct.Prac.R. 12.04 and Civ.R. 12(B)(6). A memorandum in support is attached.

Respectfully submitted,

DAVE YOST (0056290)
Ohio Attorney General

/s/ Andrew D. McCartney

ANDREW D. McCARTNEY (0099853)*

**Counsel of Record*

JULIE M. PFEIFFER (0069762)

ANN YACKSHAW (0090623)

Assistant Attorneys General

Constitutional Offices Section

30 East Broad Street, 16th Floor

Columbus, Ohio 43215

Tel: 614-466-2872 | Fax: 614-728-7592

Andrew.McCartney@OhioAGO.gov

Julie.Pfeiffer@OhioAGO.gov

Ann.Yackshaw@OhioAGO.gov

*Counsel for Respondent Dave Yost, Ohio Attorney
General*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Contents ii

Table of Authorities..... iii

Memorandum in Support 1

Introduction..... 1

Factual and Procedural Background 2

Standard of Review..... 4

I. Motions to dismiss mandamus complaints. 4

II. Mandamus actions under R.C. 3519.01..... 4

Argument 5

I. The Attorney General may review the title of a proposed constitutional amendment to determine whether it is a fair and truthful summary of the amendment. 5

 A. The plain text of R.C. 3519.01(A) shows that the Attorney General may review a title to determine whether it is a “fair and truthful” summary of the proposed amendment..... 5

 B. Even if this Court determines that R.C. 3519.01(A) is ambiguous, statutory interpretation confirms that the Attorney General may review the title..... 9

 1. Relators incorrectly rely on R.C. 3519.05, which they also misread..... 9

 2. If this Court determines that R.C. 3519.01(A) is ambiguous, every interpretative analysis confirms that the Attorney General may review the title. 11

 a. R.C. 3519.01(A)’s purpose establishes that the Attorney General may review the title. 11

 b. Relators’ interpretation of R.C. 3519.01(A) would have absurd, damaging consequences..... 13

II. The Attorney General did not abuse his discretion because the summary was not a fair and truthful statement of the proposed constitutional amendment. 15

 A. The summary was not fair and truthful because the title falsely implied that the amendment gave voters enforceable rights. 15

 B. The summary was not fair and truthful because it used a title whose common definition did not match the amendment’s actual contents..... 17

 C. Any argument that the summary fairly and truthfully summarizes portions of the proposed amendment does not save Relators’ claim. 21

III. Relators’ request for relief is not only groundless, but also improper. 22

Conclusion 23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>A. Philip Randolph Inst. v. LaRose</i> , 831 F. App'x 188 (6th Cir. 2020)	17
<i>State ex rel. Barren v. Brown</i> , 51 Ohio St.2d 169, 365 N.E.2d 887 (1977)	6
<i>Bd. of Regents v. Roth</i> , 408 U.S. 564, 92 S. Ct. 2701, 33 L.Ed.2d 548 (1972)	16
<i>Becerra v. Superior Court</i> , 19 Cal. App. 5th 967, 228 Cal. Rptr.3d 327 (Cal. Ct. App. 2017)	13
<i>Beck v. Cincinnati</i> , 162 Ohio St. 473, 124 N.E.2d 120 (1955)	14, 15
<i>Cincinnati v. Correll</i> , 141 Ohio St. 535, 49 N.E.2d 412 (1943)	18
<i>State ex rel. DeBlase v. Ohio Ballot Board</i> , 2023-Ohio-1823	4, 5, 15
<i>State ex rel. Evans v. Tieman</i> , 157 Ohio St. 3d 99, 2019-Ohio-2411, 131 N.E.3d 930	4, 15
<i>State ex rel. Foreman v. Brown</i> , 10 Ohio St.2d 139, 226 N.E.2d 116 (1967)	14
<i>Hart v. Andrews</i> , 103 Ohio St. 218, 132 N.E. 846 (1921)	18, 20
<i>State ex rel. Hildreth v. Larose</i> , 2023-Ohio-3667	1, 7, 8, 11
<i>State ex rel. Hubbell v. Bettman</i> , 124 Ohio St. 24, 176 N.E. 664 (1931)	7
<i>Jacobson v. Kaforey</i> , 149 Ohio St.3d 398, 2016-Ohio-8434, 75 N.E.3d 203	10
<i>State ex rel. Linnabery v. Husted</i> , 138 Ohio St.3d 535, 2014-Ohio-1417, 8 N.E.3d 940	22
<i>Mitchell v. Lawson Milk Co.</i> , 40 Ohio St.3d 190, 532 N.E.2d 753 (1988)	4

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Ne. Ohio Coal. for the Homeless v. LaRose</i> , No. 1:23-cv-26, 2024 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 3262 (N.D. Ohio Jan. 8, 2024)	17
<i>Ohio Democratic Party v. LaRose</i> , 10th Dist. Franklin Nos. 20AP-432, 20AP-439, 2020-Ohio-4778, 159 N.E.3d 1241	17
<i>State ex rel. Ohio Liberty Council v. Brunner</i> , 125 Ohio St.3d 315, 2010-Ohio-1845, 928 N.E.2d 410	5
<i>State ex rel. Ohioans for Secure & Fair Elections v. LaRose</i> , 159 Ohio St.3d 568, 2020-Ohio-1459, 152 N.E.3d 267	4, 15
<i>State ex rel. Portage Lakes Educ. Ass’n v. State Empl. Rels. Bd.</i> , 95 Ohio St.3d 533, 2002-Ohio-2839, 769 N.E.2d 853	5
<i>State ex rel. Schaengold v. Ohio Pub. Empl. Ret. Sys.</i> , 114 Ohio St.3d 147, 2007-Ohio-3760, 870 N.E.2d 719	5
<i>State v. White</i> , 142 Ohio St.3d 277, 2015-Ohio-492, 29 N.E.3d 939	13
<i>Stewart v. Vivian</i> , 151 Ohio St. 3d 574, 2017-Ohio-7526, 91 N.E.3d 716	6, 11
<i>Symmes Twp. Bd. of Trs. v. Smyth</i> , 87 Ohio St.3d 549, 721 N.E.2d 1057 (2000)	9, 10, 11
<i>Thrailkill v. Smith</i> , 106 Ohio St. 1, 138 N.E. 532 (1922)	1, 14
<i>Town of Castle Rock v. Gonzales</i> , 545 U.S. 748, 125 S.Ct. 2796, 162 L.Ed.2d 658 (2005)	16
<i>Volbers-Klarich v. Middletown Mgmt., Inc.</i> , 125 Ohio St.3d. 494, 2010-Ohio-2057, 929 N.E.2d 434	4
<i>State ex rel. Williams v. Brown</i> , 52 Ohio St.2d 13, 368 N.E.2d 838 (1977)	4, 12, 14
<i>Wis. Educ. Ass’n Council v. Walker</i> , 705 F.3d 640 (7th Cir. 2013)	18

Statutes	Page(s)
R.C. 3519.01(A).....	<i>passim</i>
R.C. 3519.05	<i>passim</i>
R.C. 1.47(C).....	13
R.C. 1.49	11, 12
R.C. 2505.02(A)(1).....	16
R.C. 3501.32	18
R.C. 3505.06	14
R.C. 3509.01	19
R.C. 3509.03	19
R.C. 3509.04	19
R.C. 3509.05(C)(2)-(3)	16
52 U.S.C. § 10501(a)	16
52 U.S.C. § 10504.....	16
N.Y. Elec. Law § 4-108(1)-(2).....	13
N.Y. Elec. Law § 4-108(3).....	13
Other Authorities	Page(s)
Civ.R. 12(B)(6).....	4
Ohio Constitution, Article I, Section 3	20
Ohio Constitution, Article I, Section 4	20
Ohio Constitution, Article I, Section 5	20
Ohio Constitution, Article I, Section 8	18
Ohio Constitution, Article I, Section 11	20
Ohio Constitution, Article I, Section 14	20
Ohio Constitution, Article I, Section 19	18

Ohio Constitution, Article I, Section 22	20
Ohio Constitution, Article II, Section 1g.....	12
American Heritage Dictionary (5th ed. 2022)	17
Merriam-Webster’s Collegiate Dictionary (2003).....	6, 7, 8
Scalia & Garner, <i>Reading Law: The Interpretation of Legal Texts</i> (2012)	12, 13
